

GAHC020005032025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/147/2025

MRS MUGHAHOLI ZHIMO
W/O LT. H. NAGAHOTO SUMI, R/O KHUWABOTO COLONY, PO-ZUNHEBOTO,
NAGALAND

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, SOUTH BLOCK,
NEW DELHI-1 2:THE MAHANIDESHALAYA ASSAM RIFLES
DIRECTORATE OF GENERAL ASSAM RIFLES
PENSION RECORDS BRANCH (NE- SECTION)
SHILLONG-793011
MEGHALAYA

3:THE DIRECTORATE
ARGIS DTE.
HQ
DGAR OLD COMPLEX
LAITUM KHRA
SHILLONG-793011
MEGHALAYA

4:THE COMMANDANT
HQ 28 SECTOR ASSAM RIFLES PIN-932428
C/O 99 APO

5:THE COMMANDANT
15TH ASSAM RIFLES
PIN-932015
C/O 99 APO

6:THE COMMANDANT
15TH ASSAM RIFLES
PIN-795102

C/O 99 APO
SAJIK TAMPAK
DIST- CHANDEL
MANIPUR

7:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL
HEADQUARTERS 9 SECTOR
ASSAM RIFLES
C/O 99 AP

Advocate for the Petitioner : PFOSEKHO PFOTTE, MEDO
VERO,CHUBANUNGKUM,P SURIEN

Advocate for the Respondent : CGSC,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

10.11.2025

As prayed for on behalf of Mr. Yangerwati, learned CGC appearing for respondents Union of India, further three weeks time is granted for filing counter affidavit.

List the matter after three weeks.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant